

16-3811, 16-3805

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT**

FEDERAL TRADE COMMISSION,
Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

FEDERAL CHECK PROCESSING, INC., *et al.,*
Defendants,

and

MARK BRIANDI, and WILLIAM MOSES,
Defendants-Appellants.

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the
Western District of New York, No. 1:14-cv-122-WMS

FINAL FORM BRIEF OF THE FEDERAL TRADE COMMISSION

DAVID C. SHONKA
Acting General Counsel

JOEL MARCUS
Deputy General Counsel

MICHELE ARINGTON
Assistant General Counsel

FEDERAL TRADE COMMISSION
600 Pennsylvania Avenue, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20580
(202) 326-3157
marington@ftc.gov

Of Counsel:
KATHERINE M. WORTHMAN
COLIN A. HECTOR
*Attorneys, Bureau of Consumer
Protection*

FEDERAL TRADE COMMISSION
Washington, D.C. 20580

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities	iii
Jurisdiction	1
Question Presented.....	1
Statement of the Case.....	2
A. Defendants’ Unlawful Debt Collection Practices.	2
B. The Roles Of Briandi And Moses.	10
C. The Continued Violations After Briandi And Moses Agreed With The State Of New York To Stop Violating The FDCPA.	12
D. The FTC’s Enforcement Lawsuit.	13
E. The FTC’s Motion For Summary Judgment.....	15
F. The District Court’s Decision.....	16
Summary of Argument	19
Standard of Review	21
Argument.....	23
I. The District Court Properly Held Briandi Personally Liable For His Companies’ Unlawful Practices.....	23
A. The District Court Properly Concluded That There Were No Genuine Issues of Material Facts Precluding Summary Judgment.....	24
B. The District Court Properly Rejected Briandi’s Argument That Discovery Was Not Complete.....	30
II. The District Court Correctly Awarded Equitable Monetary Relief For Defendants’ Violations.....	32

A. The District Court Properly Considered The Proffered
Consumer Declarations And Consumer Complaints.33

 1. The Sworn Consumer Declarations.....34

 2. The Consumer Complaints.37

B. The Undisputed Facts Show That Defendants’
Misrepresentations Were Widely Disseminated.40

III. The Court Should Dismiss Moses’s Appeal For Lack Of
Prosecution.....42

Conclusion42

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Anderson v. Liberty Lobby, Inc., 477 U.S. 242 (1986)..... 22, 31

Brown v. Eli Lilly & Co., 654 F.3d 347 (2d Cir. 2011)22

Burlington Coat Factory Warehouse Corp. v. Esprit de Corp.,
769 F.2d 919 (2d Cir. 1985).....31

Celotex Corp. v. Catrett, 477 U.S. 317 (1986).....36

D’Amico v. City of New York, 132 F.3d 145 (2d Cir. 1998).....21

FTC v. Amy Travel Serv., Inc., 875 F.2d 564 (7th Cir. 1989) 20, 23, 28

FTC v. BlueHippo Funding, LLC, 762 F.3d 238 (2d Cir. 2014) 19, 21, 33, 41

FTC v. Bronson Partners, LLC, 654 F.3d 359 (2d Cir. 2011)32

FTC v. Cyberspace.com, LLC, No. C00-1806L, 2002 WL 32060289
(W.D. Wash. July 10, 2002)40

FTC v. E.M.A. Nationwide, Inc., No. 1:12-cv-2394, 2013 WL 4545143
(N.D. Ohio Aug. 27, 2013)40

FTC. v. Ewing, No. 2:07–CV–00479–PMP–GWF, 2014 WL 5489210
(D. Nev. Oct. 29, 2014).....39

FTC v. Figgie Int’l, Inc., 994 F.2d 595 (9th Cir. 1993)..... 33, 38, 39

FTC v. Freecom Commc’ns, Inc., 401 F.3d 1192 (10th Cir. 2005).....23

FTC v. IAB Mktg. Assocs., 746 F.3d 1228 (11th Cir. 2014).....23

FTC v. Instant Response Sys., LLC, No. 13 Civ. 00976(ILG)(VMS), 2015 WL
1650914 (E.D.N.Y. Apr. 14, 2015).....39

FTC v. Kitco of Nev., Inc., 612 F.Supp. 1282 (D. Minn. 1985)23

FTC v. LeadClick Media, LLC, 838 F.3d 158 (2d Cir. 2016)23

FTC v. Magazine Solutions, LLC, No. 07-692, 2009 WL 690613
(W.D. Pa. Mar. 16, 2009)..... 39-40

FTC v. Network Servs. Depot, Inc., 617 F.3d 1127 (9th Cir. 2010).....28

FTC v. Publ’g Clearing House, Inc., 104 F.3d 1168 (9th Cir. 1997)..... 23, 26

FTC v. Sec. Rare Coin & Bullion Corp., 931 F.2d 1312 (8th Cir. 1991).....33

FTC v. Verity Int’l, Ltd., 443 F.3d 48 (2d Cir. 2006)32

FTC v. Washington Data Resources, No. 8:09-cv-2309-T-23TBM, 2011 WL
2669661 (M.D. Fla. July 7, 2011).....36

FTC v. Williams, Scott & Assocs., No. 1:14-CV-1599-HLM, 2015 WL 12856779
(N.D. Ga. Nov. 4, 2015).....29

FTC v. World Media Brokers, 415 F.3d 758 (7th Cir. 2005)26

Garside v. Osco Drug, Inc., 895 F.2d 46 (1st Cir. 1990)31

Goenaga v. March of Dimes Birth Defects Found., 51 F.3d 14
(2d Cir. 1995).....29

In re Nortel Networks Corp. Sec. Litig., 539 F.3d 129 (2d Cir. 2008).....34

Jain v. McGraw-Hill Cos., 506 F. App’x 47 (2d Cir. 2012)30

Nora Beverages, Inc. v. Perrier Grp. of Am., Inc., 164 F.3d 736 (2d Cir. 1998)....22

Paddington Partners v. Bouchard, 34 F.3d 1132 (2d Cir. 1994)..... 22, 30, 31

Padilla v. Payco Gen. Am. Credits, Inc., 161 F. Supp. 2d 264 (S.D.N.Y. 2001).....6

Payne v. United States, 980 F.2d 148 (2d Cir. 1992) 29-30

SEC v. Dynasty Fund, Ltd., 121 F. App'x 410 (2d Cir. 2005)25

Tolbert v. Smith, 790 F.3d 427 (2d Cir. 2015).....22

United States v. Morgan, 385 F.3d 196 (2d Cir. 2004)38

STATUTES

Federal Debt Collection Practices Act:

15 U.S.C. § 1692c(b)6

15 U.S.C. § 1692e3

15 U.S.C. § 1692e(4)4

15 U.S.C. § 1692e(5)4

15 U.S.C. § 1692e(7)4

15 U.S.C. § 1692e(11)3

15 U.S.C. § 1692g(a)8

15 U.S.C. §1692k(b)32

15 U.S.C. § 1692l.....1

15 U.S.C. § 1692l(a)3, 29

Federal Trade Commission Act:

15 U.S.C. § 45(a)1, 3

15 U.S.C. § 53(b)1, 32

28 U.S.C. § 12911

28 U.S.C. § 13311

28 U.S.C. § 1337(a)1

28 U.S.C. § 13451

RULES AND REGULATIONS

Fed. R. App. P. 31(c)42

Fed. R. Civ. P. 36(a)(3).....24

Fed. R. Civ. P. 56 20, 36

Fed. R. Civ. P. 56(a).....22

Fed. R. Civ. P. 56(c).....34

Fed. R. Civ. P. 56(c)(1)(A)35

Fed. R. Civ. P. 56(c)(4).....35

Fed. R. Civ. P. 56(d) 20, 30

Fed. R. Evid. 807 21, 37, 38

L. R. 31.2(d)42
